TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Filtran, LLC		112/20/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Filtran Holdings		112/20/2010	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cole Taylor Bank
Street Address:	5501 West 79th Street
City:	Burbank
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60459
Entity Type:	banking corporation: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3225979	DOUBLE DUTY
Registration Number:	3389439	COMBIMEDIA
Registration Number:	3382438	THE TRAP
Registration Number:	3373411	SUFIS
Registration Number:	2875425	V-PORE
Registration Number:	2552195	WEARSCOPE
Registration Number:	2375166	GOLDSTRIPE
Registration Number:	2726213	
Registration Number:	2416790	FILTRAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(312)698-4544 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004441 FRAME: 0114

900179765

Phone: 312.849.8174

Email: YHsu@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Yuan-Ying Hsu, McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 1: 77 W. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 4100

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601-1818

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Annabelle Pereira
Signature:	/A.Pereira/
Date:	12/27/2010

Total Attachments: 9

source=Active_28230670_1_Filtran PTSA#page1.tif source=Active_28230670_1_Filtran PTSA#page2.tif source=Active_28230670_1_Filtran PTSA#page3.tif source=Active_28230670_1_Filtran PTSA#page4.tif source=Active_28230670_1_Filtran PTSA#page5.tif source=Active_28230670_1_Filtran PTSA#page6.tif source=Active_28230670_1_Filtran PTSA#page7.tif source=Active_28230670_1_Filtran PTSA#page8.tif

source=Active_28230670_1_Filtran PTSA#page9.tif

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") dated as of December 20, 2010, made by and among FILTRAN LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Filtran") and FILTRAN HOLDINGS, a Delaware limited liability company ("Filtran Holdings" and, together with the Filtran, the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor"); and COLE TAYLOR BANK, an Illinois banking corporation (the "Bank").

RECITALS:

- A. The Grantors and the Bank have entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of even date herewith (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Bank may extend loans and other financial accommodations to the Grantors.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan and Security Agreement, each of the Grantors has granted to Bank a security interest in substantially all the assets of such Grantor, including all right, title, and interest of such Grantor in, to, and under all now owned and hereafter acquired patents, patent applications, patent licenses, trademarks, trademark applications, and trademark licenses, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by the Grantors under or as evidenced by the Loan and Security Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein and in the Loan and Security Agreement, each of the Grantors does hereby grant to Bank a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired:

- (1) each trademark and trademark application of such Grantor, including, without limitation, each trademark and trademark application of such Grantor referred to in *Schedule I* attached hereto, together with any reissues, continuations, or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- each trademark license of such Grantor, including, without limitation, each trademark license of such Grantor listed on *Schedule I* attached hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith;
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any trademark, including, without limitation, any trademark referred to in **Schedule I** attached hereto, any trademark issued pursuant to a trademark application referred to in **Schedule I** attached hereto and any trademark licensed under any trademark license listed on **Schedule I** attached hereto (items (1) through (3) being herein collectively referred to as the "**Trademark Collateral**");
- (4) each patent and patent application of such Grantor, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application of such Grantor referred to in *Schedule II* attached hereto, together with any reissues, continuations, or extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith;
- (5) each patent license of such Grantor, including, without limitation, each patent license of such Grantor listed on *Schedule II* attached hereto, together with all goodwill associated

1

therewith;

(6) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by such Grantors against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent referred to in *Schedule II* attached hereto, any patent issued pursuant to a patent application referred to in *Schedule II* attached hereto and any patent licensed under any patent license listed on *Schedule II* attached hereto (items (4) through (6) being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral").

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Bank pursuant to the Loan and Security Agreement, and is subject to limitations set forth therein. Each of the Grantors hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

Each of the Grantors has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

		By: Name: Title: FILTRAN HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company By: Name: Title: Title:
Acknowledged: COLE TAYLOR BANK,		
an Illinois banking corporation By:	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	
Name: Title:		

\28177897.1

e i Malida Sig

va i Novaki ka

Each of the Grantors has caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the date first set forth above.

FILTRAN LLC,

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
	AN HOLDINGS LLC,
a Delav	AN HOLDINGS LLC, ware limited liability company
a Delav	

Acknowledged:

COLE TAYLOR BANK, an Illinois banking corporation

By: College M Co

Title: Souter Die Spendent

\28177897.1

STATE OF	Illinois)
COUNTY O	Cook) ss)

On this 17th day of December 2010, before me personally appeared the person whose signature is set forth above, to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the above-indicated officer of Filtran LLC, and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by authority of the board of directors or similar governing of said entity.

Carol L. Smith

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL CAROL L SMITH Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Sep 1, 2013

\28177897.1

REEL: 004441 FRAME: 0120

STATE OF Illinois)
COUNTY OF COOK) \$s)

On this 17th day of December 2010, before me personally appeared the person whose signature is set forth above, to me known, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the above-indicated officer of Filtran Holdings LLC, and which executed the above instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by authority of the board of directors or similar governing of said entity.

Carol X. Smith

Notary Public

过业的经验

OFFICIAL SEAL CAROL L SMITH Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Sep 1, 2013

\28177897,1

REEL: 004441 FRAME: 0121

网络精彩的

SCHEDULE I

Trademarks, Trademark Applications, and Trademark Licenses

Date of Application Date of Registration	04/03/07	02/26/08	02/12/08	01/22/08	08/17/04	03/26/02	00/80/80	06/17/03	01/02/00				7.77
Trademark Registration D: Number	3225979	3389439	3382438	3373411	2875425	2552195	2375166	2726213	2416790				
Trademark Application Number								7444					
Trademark Number	78743807	77017052	77003359	76582664	76467226	76151467	75789123	75789119	75537776				
Grantor	Filtran LLC	-			!								

Schedule I – 1

 $\{\hat{\beta}_{3}^{(i)}, \hat{\beta}_{3}^{(i)}, \hat{\beta}_{4}^{(i)}, \hat{\beta}_{4}^{(i)}, \hat{\beta}_{5}^{(i)}, \hat{\beta}_{5}^{($

Marini N

WAREN

\28177897.1

SCHEDULE II

Patents, Patent Applications, and Patent Licenses

Granor	Patent Number	Patent Application Number	Date of Patent Issuance	Date of Patent Application
Filtran LLC		11/050867 US20060180398		02/07/20 05 08/17/200 6
·		11/335832 US20060226065		01/20/2006 10/12/2006
		11/36662 US20060231482		03/03/2006 10/19/2006
•		11/344601 US20060254974		02/01/2006 11/16/2006
		11/521402 US20070023337		09/15/2006 02/01/2007
		11/394182 US20070227983		03/31/2006 10/04/2007
		12/343939 US20090250410		12/24/2008 10/08/2009
	5607637	08/467,579	03/4/1997	06/ 6/1995
· ·	6139737	09/148,294	10/31/2000	09/ 4/1998
•	6193833	09/387,807	02/27/2001	09/ 1/1999
	6394162	09/728,322	05/28/2002	12/ 1/2000
	6432307	09/728,328	08/13/2002	12/ 1/2000
	6582593	09/870,172	06/24/2003	05/30/2001
	6782917	09/983,321	08/31/2004	10/ 24/2001
	6972087	10/431,363	12/6/2005	05/ 8/2003
	7014772	10/096,902	03/21/2006	03/ 14/2002
	7087160	10/446,860	08/8/2006	05/ 29/2003
	7090773	10/734,977	08/15/2006	12/ 15/2003
	7258789	10/827,286	08/21/2007	04/ 20/2004
7. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2.	7261814	10/827,428	08/28/2007	04/ 20/2004

Schedule II -- 1

15 (2 (2 (2) 2) 1 - 2 (

\28177897.1

 $\mathcal{F}_{k}^{1}\circ\mathcal{F}_{k}^{2}\{\mathcal{F}_{k}^{2},\mathcal{F}_{k}^{2}\}$

5.1 · 克斯·克尔克克

<u></u>
σ.
∞
<u></u>
! ~
_
∞
S

Grantor	Patent Number	Patent Application Number	Date of Patent Issuance	Date of Patent Application
	7469906	11/171,185	12/30/2008	07/ 1/2005
	7704396	11/471,548	04/27/2010	06/21/2006
	7704397	11/471,549	04/27/2010	06/21/2006
	D420682	D/102,048	02/15/2000	03/ 16/1999
	D421025	D/098,271	02/22/2000	12/ 23/1998
	D422600	D/102,047	04/11/2000	03/ 16/1999
	D452896	D/133,882	01/8/2002	12/ 8/2000
	D457893	D/145,684	05/28/2002	07/ 30/2001
	D458275	D/143,457	06/4/2002	06/15/2001
	D458276	D/143,477	06/4/2002	06/15/2001
	D463803	D/143,456	10/1/2002	06/15/2001
	D464062	D/143,953	10/8/2002	06/ 25/2001
	D466969	D/146,604	12/10/2002	08/ 14/2001
	D491194	D/180,024	06/8/2004	04/ 18/2003
	D496669	D/192,876	09/28/2004	10/ 31/2003
	D551319	D/257,768	06/10/2008	04/11/2006
	D570950	D/257,768	06/10/2008	06/ 10/2008
	5607637	08/467,579	03/4/1997	06/6/1995

RECORDED: 12/27/2010